DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DISTRICT 10 DIRECTOR
P.O. BOX 2048
(1976 E. DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD. 95205)
STOCKTON, CA 95201
PHONE (209) 948-7829
FAX (209) 948-7666
TTY 711
www.dot.ca.gov

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Serious drought. Help save water!

2015 NOV -9 A 10: 15

November 3, 2015

Stanislaus Board of Supervisors 1010 10th St. Ste. 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

The Honorable Dick Monteith And Members of the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors,

Enclosed is a set of maps titled "RELINQUISHMENT MAP" and a sample resolution for this relinquishment. The State wishes to relinquish to the County of Stanislaus segments 1 through 8 as shown on the maps.

Please review the enclosed maps and sample resolution. If the County needs to make any changes to the maps and/or resolution, please contact me at (209) 948-7829 or via e-mail Sinarath.Pheng@dot.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

SINARATH PHENG Project Manager

Enclosures:

- (1) Sample Resolution
- (2) Proposed relinquishment maps

RESOLUTION NO:
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE RELINQUISHMENT OF THOSE PORTIONS OF STATE RIGHT OF WAY ALONG STATE HIGHWAY 219 FROM AMERICAN AVENUE TO JUST EAST OF McHENRY AVENUE FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
WHEREAS, the county of Stanislaus and the California Department of Transportation, in the interest of public safety, realigned and relocated portions of American Avenue, Morrow Rd., Carver Rd., Tully Rd., Tunsen Rd., and Claribel Rd. and
WHEREAS, the newly realigned and relocated portions of county roads were affected, in accordance with Section 73 of the Streets and Highway Code, do not constitute a portion of the main traveled roadway of State Route 219 and should be the responsibility of the County of Stanislaus, and
WHEREAS, the County of Stanislaus in accordance with Section 73 of the Streets and Highways Code, agrees to accept all rights, title and interests to the right of way of those portions of the realigned and relocated county roads, and
WHEREAS, acceptance of this agreement constitutes a waiver of the ninety (90) day "Notice of Intent to Relinquish" as required in Section 73 of the Streets and Highways Code;
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the County of Stanislaus, State of California, the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes acceptance of the relinquishment of those realigned and relocated portions of roads that were affected on behalf of the County of Stanislaus, State of California.
PASSED THE DAY OF, 2015 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: NOES:

ABSTAINED: ABSENT:











